# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

October 1, 2020 **Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)** 

# ON Semiconductor Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	001-39317 (Commission File Number)	36-3840979 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
ON Semiconductor C 5005 E. McDowe	Corporation	Tuentification 1vo.)
Phoenix, Arizona (Address of principal executive offices)		85008 (Zip Code)
(R	(602) 244-6600 tegistrant's telephone number, including area code)	
(Forme	Not applicable er name or former address, if changed since last repo	rt.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing following provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to I	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 Cl	FR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	et:	
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share Preferred Stock, Series B Junior Participating, Purchase Rights	ON N/A	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an eme chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company $\square$		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark new or revised financial accounting standards provided		

## Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

As previously disclosed, on April 22, 2019, Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SCILLC") and a wholly owned subsidiary of ON Semiconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation, GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc., an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands ("Seller Affiliate"), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") relating to SCILLC's proposed acquisition of Seller's East Fishkill, New York site and fabrication facilities.

On October 1, 2020, SCILLC, Seller, and Seller Affiliate entered into an Amendment No. 1 to Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Amendment") to amend the Asset Purchase Agreement. Pursuant to the Amendment, SCILLC will pay \$100,000,000 (the "Additional Deposit Amount") to Seller as a non-refundable deposit on the purchase price payable by SCILLC to Seller under the Asset Purchase Agreement. The Additional Deposit Amount will be applied to, and reduce, the remaining amount of the purchase price payable by SCILLC to Seller at closing under the Asset Purchase Agreement by \$100,000,000. Except as amended by the Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement remain unchanged.

In connection with the payment of the Additional Deposit Amount, SCILLC and an affiliate of Seller will also enter into an amendment to a certain ancillary agreement relating to the provision of foundry services entered into in connection with the execution of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is not complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit <u>Number</u>	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Amendment No. 1 to Asset Purchase Agreement, dated October 1, 2020, by and among Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. Inc., and GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION (Registrant)

Date: October 7, 2020

By: /s/ Bernard Gutmann

Bernard Gutmann

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 (this "Amendment") to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2019 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer"), and, solely for the purposes of Section 6.07 and Article XII thereof, GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc., an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands, is being entered into by the undersigned effective as of October 1, 2020. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties to the Purchase Agreement agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 12.07 of the Purchase Agreement:
  - A. Section 2.08 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
    - "Section 2.08. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The aggregate cash purchase price (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>") payable by Buyer for the Transferred Assets shall be an amount in cash equal to \$400,000,000, plus (a) the Additional Amount, if any, and minus (b) the License Fee Supplement (as defined in the Technology License Agreement), if any, determined in accordance with Section 5.1(b) of the Technology License Agreement, payable by Buyer to Seller as follows:
    - (a) on the date hereof, as a deposit on the Purchase Price, \$70,000,000 (the "<u>Deposit Amount</u>") by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto;
    - (b) on October 3, 2020 or the first Business Day immediately following October 3, 2020, as a non-refundable deposit on the Purchase Price, 100,000,000 (the "Additional Deposit Amount") by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account set forth on Exhibit B hereto; and
    - (c) (i) if the Closing Date is on or before January 2, 2023, on January 2, 2023 (or such other date as agreed between the parties), and (ii) otherwise, on the Closing Date, \$230,000,000 plus the Additional Amount, if any, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account set forth on Exhibit B hereto, or to such other account Seller has designated in writing to Buyer at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing."
  - B. All references to the "Agreement" in the Purchase Agreement shall mean the Purchase Agreement as amended by this Amendment. All references to the "Foundry Transition Services Agreement" in the Purchase Agreement shall mean the Foundry Transition Services Agreement as amended by the FTSA Amendment (as defined below).
- 2. Concurrently with the payment of the Additional Deposit Amount, the parties to the Purchase Agreement shall deliver (or cause to be delivered) duly executed counterparts to an amendment to the Foundry Transition Services Agreement (the "FTSA Amendment"), substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- 3. Each party to the Purchase Agreement acknowledges and agrees (on behalf of itself and its Affiliates) that the "License Fee Supplement" under the Technology License Agreement is \$0.
- 4. Except as expressly provided herein, the Purchase Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the provisions thereof as in existence on the date hereof. The terms and provisions of Article XII (other than Sections 12.08 and 12.09(a)), of the Purchase Agreement are deemed incorporated herein *mutatis mutandis*.
- Seller (on behalf of itself and its Affiliates) hereby sells and transfers to Buyer, effective simultaneously with the the payment of the Additional Deposit Amount, all of Seller's title, rights, and interests in and to the Tools listed on <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> attached hereto (the "Additional Tools"), free and clear of all Liens (other than any Permitted Exceptions). Title and risk of loss to the Additional Tools shall immediately pass to Buyer simultaneously with the payment of the Additional Deposit Amount. Seller will not be responsible or liable for the Additional Tools after the transfer of title and risk of loss. Seller and Buyer agree that the Additional Tools shall remain in the facilities at which such Additional Tools are currently located and shall not be removed or otherwise modified in any material respect without Buyer's prior written authorization. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that as of the date hereof and as of immediately prior to the sale and purchase of the Additional Tools pursuant hereto, Seller is the legal and beneficial owner of the Additional Tools, and the Additional Tools are owned by Seller free of all Liens (other than any Permitted Exceptions) and Seller has as of the date of hereof, and will have as of immediately prior to the sale and purchase of the Additional Tools pursuant hereto, the right, power and authority to sell, transfer and, subject to the terms and conditions of this paragraph 5, deliver the Additional Tools to Buyer. The sale and transfer of the Additional Tools does not include a sale of or license to software in any form.
- 6. SELLER PROVIDES THE ADDITIONAL TOOLS "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE ADDITIONAL TOOLS AND ALL SUCH WARRANTIES ARE DISCLAIMED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY, NONINFRINGEMENT AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
- 7. This Amendment and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract or in tort) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Amendment, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Amendment, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and performed in such State without giving regard to any conflict of laws provisions that would require or permit the application of the Laws of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Purchase Agreement have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

# SEMICONDUCTOR COMPONENTS INDUSTRIES, LLC

By /s/ Bernard Gutmann

Name: Bernard Gutmann

Title: EVP, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

## GLOBALFOUNDRIES U.S. INC.

By /s/ Gregg Bartlett

Name: Gregg Bartlett

Title: SVP Technology, Engineering, Quality

## GLOBALFOUNDRIES INC.

/s/ Gregg Bartlett

Name: Gregg Bartlett

By

Title: SVP Technology, Engineering, Quality